

Digitally signed by
HEMANT
CHANDERSEN SHIV
Date: 2025.02.27
11:50:34 +0300

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO.1 OF 2025

High Court of its own Motion .. Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra,
Through the Government Pleader And Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. P. M. Palshikar a/w Mr. Aditya Udeshi & Mr. N. N. Gawade i/by M/s.
Sanjay Udeshi & Co., for the Petitioner.
Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl.G.P for Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.
Mr. Rajesh S. Wadnerkar, Under Secretary, Law & Judiciary Department
present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.
DATE : 21st FEBRUARY, 2025.**

P. C.:-

- 1) Mr.Palshikar, learned Counsel appearing for the High Court, on instructions, submitted that the High Court Administration has forwarded necessary proposal to the Principal Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department for the appointment of necessary staff as noted in our Order dated 17th December, 2024.
- 2) Mr.Patki, learned Addl.G.P seeks time to take further instructions from the Law and Judiciary Department so also from the Finance Department, Government of Maharashtra as the issue involved in the present Petition is regarding appointment of new staff as noted by us in Para No.1 of the Order dated 17th December 2024.

3) We direct the Principal Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department to expedite the process. The Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department is at liberty to co-ordinate with the Principal Secretaries of the Finance Department and General Administration Department of the Government.

4) The Principal Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department is directed to submit its report to this Court through the learned Counsel appearing for the High Court Administration on the next occasion.

4.1) This be done within four weeks from today.

5) Stand over to 21st March, 2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK,J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)