

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2025**

High Court on its Own Motion

... Petitioner.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. P.M. Palshikar a/w Mr. Aditya Udeshi, Mr. Netaji Gawade i/by M/s. Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for the Petitioner.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General, a/w Mr. Abhay L. Patki Addl.G.P for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 28th April, 2025.

PC:-

1) Dr. Saraf, the learned Advocate General, submitted that, in pursuance of Order dated 4th April 2025, Smt. Sujata Saunik, the Chief Secretary, Government of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, has filed an Affidavit dated 24th April, 2025. In para No.10 thereof, it is stated that, the processing of the entire proposal may take at least 6 months. But, it is difficult for the deponent to state the exact time that may be required to complete the entire process.

2) Taking into consideration the critical need of the hour and the acute requirement of the staff in the administration of High Court, we

request the Chief Secretary to expedite the process without delay.

- 3) Stand over to 4th August, 2025.
- 4) To be listed under the caption “for directions”.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)