

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2025

High Court on its Own Motion

... Petitioner

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. P.M. Palshikar, a/w Mr. Netaji Gawade i/by M/s. Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for the Petitioner.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. GP for the Respondents-State.

Mr. Rajesh Wadenekar, under Secretary, Law & Judiciary Department present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 25th September, 2025.

P.C. :

1) Ms. Jyoti Chavan, learned Additional Government Pleader appearing for the Respondents submitted that, the High Power Committee, Government of Maharashtra has approved the proposal of the High Court Administrative Judges Committee for appointment of 2228 number of person/staff on the establishment of High Court. After receipt of the minutes of the said meeting of the approval, the same will be placed before the Hon'ble Chief Minister for his approval and thereafter before the Cabinet Ministry. She has produced on record a communication dated 24th September, 2025, duly signed by the Additional Secretary of Law and Judiciary Department, Government of Maharashtra.

2) At the request of learned Additional Government Pleader, stand over to 3rd October, 2025 at 4.45 p.m.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)