

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO.1 OF 2025

High Court on its Own Motion

... Petitioner.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. P.M.Palshikar a/w Mr. Aditya Udeshi & Mr. Netaji Gawade for the
Petitioner.

Smt. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P., for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 – State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATE : 16th October 2025.

P.C.:-

- 1) Smt. Jyoti Chavan, the learned Addl. Government Pleader,
tendered across the bar Government Resolution dated 15th October 2025
issued by the Law and Judiciary Department, Government of Maharashtra,
sanctioning 2228 number of posts in the establishment of High Court of
Bombay, at its Principal Bench and at Nagpur and Aurangabad Benches.
The said Government Resolution is taken on record.
- 2) As far as the posts to be created and filled up for the Circuit
Bench at Kolhapur i.e. 459 posts, Smt. Jyoti Chavan, the learned AGP, on

instructions submitted that, the said process is also undertaken and will be expedited.

3) At her request, stand over to 27th November 2025 at 5:00 p.m.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)