

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2025**

High Court On Its Own Motion

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Aditya Udeshi a/w Adv. Mr. Netaji Gawade i/by M/s. Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for the Petitioner.

Smt. Jyoti Chavan, Additional Government Pleader for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 27th NOVEMBER, 2025.

PC.:-

1) Mr. Udeshi, learned counsel appearing for the High Court Administration submitted that, though the Government has sanctioned 2228 number of posts of staff for Group A, B, C and D for its principal seat at Bombay and its Benches at Nagpur and Aurangabad, after having review of the entire staffing pattern it is noticed that, some more additional posts are required to be filled in for its smooth functioning.

1.1) He also pointed out that, there is a shortage of Personal Assistants/Secretaries to the Hon'ble Judges and particularly at the principal seat of High Court at Bombay, substantial number of Personal

Assistants are required to be appointed.

2) Smt. Jyoti Chavan, learned Additional Government Pleader appearing for the Respondent Nos.1, to 3 State on instructions submitted that, if the High Court Administration submits its additional proposal for additional posts, the same will be favourably considered by the State.

2.1) As far as the staff to be appointed for the Circuit Bench at Kolhapur is concerned she submitted that, the same is in the process and it may take some time.

3) At the request of learned Additional Government Pleader, stand over to 23rd December, 2025, at 5.10 p.m.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed by
SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date: 2025.12.03
11:26:10 +0530