

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2025**

High Court on its Own Motion

... Petitioner

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. P.M. Palshikar, Mr. Netaji Gawade, Mr. Aditya Udeshi i/by M/s. Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for the Petitioner.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P a/w Mr. Manish Upadhye, A.G.P. for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 30th MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1) Mr. Girish Godbole, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the High Court Administration submitted that, the additional proposal dated 12th December, 2025 is full of errors and requires a re-look. Therefore the said proposal will be withdrawn by the High Court Administration from the Government of Maharashtra by 1st April, 2026. He submitted that, a fresh additional proposal for requirement of 3427/3430 number of staff to the principal seat at High Court of Bombay and its Benches at Nagpur and Aurangabad will be submitted within a period of two weeks from today, after due consultation with the Hon'ble The Chief Justice of this Court.

2) Stand over to 28th April, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)